



**THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK**

Date: November 6, 2024

Sponsored by Council Members: Hotchkiss, Middleton, Cavanaugh, Dundon

Introduced by Committee: Planning

ORDINANCE

entitled

**AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND PERMANENT
ORDINANCE O24-24 AMENDING 2024
BUDGET TO FUND HOUSING AND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SPECIALIST**

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2024 City Council adopted Permanent Ordinance O24-24 to amend the 2024 General Fund Budget to amend the 2024 HUD Administration and Housing budget to add a CDBG funded Housing and Community Development Specialist position; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Planning, Housing, and Community Development and the Comptroller find it proper and necessary to amend Permanent Ordinance 024-24 to correct the amount of increase and the budget line to be increased, and to remove the transfer request; and

WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on October 9, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That Permanent Ordinance O24-24 is hereby amended and the Comptroller and Acting City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2024 General Fund budget as follows:

- (i) \$25,842.60 increase expense A8686.51000 PERSONAL SERVICES
- (ii) \$3,101.18 increase expense A9010.58000A STATE RETIRMENT
- (iii) \$1,976.96 increase expense A9030.58000B SOCIAL SECURITY
- (iv) \$11,844.80 increase expense A9060.58000C HEALTH INSURANCE
- (v) \$187.36 increase expense A9050.58000E UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
- (vi) \$42,952.90 increase revenue A.42801 INTERFUND REVENUES

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds are unencumbered and available.

Charles Robinson, Comptroller

Introductory No. O24-88

Permanent No. _____

Sponsored by City Council Members: Hotchkiss,
Middleton, Cavanaugh, Dundon

AN ORDINANCE TO MODIFY PERMANENT
ORDINANCE O24-24

The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of
the City of Binghamton.

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Councilmember Porter				
Councilmember Middleton				
Councilmember Cavanaugh				
Councilmember Hotchkiss				
Councilmember Mativetsky				
Councilmember Kosty				
Councilmember Dundon				
Total				

Code of the City of Binghamton

Adopted Defeated

____ Ayes ____ Nays ____ Abstain ____ Absent

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the legislation adopted by the Council of the City of Binghamton at a meeting held on _____. Approved by the Mayor on _____.



**THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK**

Date: November 6, 2024

Sponsored by Council Members: Kosty, Dundon, Porter, Middleton

Introduced by Committee: Planning

ORDINANCE

entitled

**AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF
35-41 CHARLOTTE STREET TO CHARLES
ACKERMAN**

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton is the owner of certain real property located at 35, 37, 39, and 41 Charlotte Street, Binghamton, NY, Tax Parcel Nos. #160.21-1-7, #160.21-1-8, #160.21-1-9, #160.21-1-10 (collectively, the “Premises”); and

WHEREAS, the City received an Offer to Purchase the Premises from Charles Ackerman or an entity sustainably owned and controlled by Charles Ackerman (the “Applicant”) for mixed-use affordable housing; and

WHEREAS, the City has no public use for the Premises; and

WHEREAS, the Assessor of the City of Binghamton has determined the sale price to be fair and equitable; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment approved and recommended sale of the Premises on October 30, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby ordain by at least a three-fourths vote as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor of the City of Binghamton, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into a contract for sale and to execute all necessary and appropriate documentation, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel, to transfer the Premises to Charles Ackerman or an entity sustainably owned and controlled by Charles Ackerman, by quitclaim deed for \$7,000, to be paid by cash, certified, or local bank check; and

Section 2. That this sale is subject to the following conditions as may be determined by the Corporation Counsel: a) the City shall retain rights of access for maintenance, repair, or replacement of all existing utilities, if any; b) the Applicant will develop the Premise exclusively for use as very low income housing with very low-income being as defined in Section 3(b)(2) of the Housing Act of 1937 and with the plans for such development and to be approved by the City of Binghamton Planning Department, Planning Commission, and Zoning Board of Appeals, as applicable; c) that such construction be commenced within five (5) years of the date of this

ordinance; and d) that the Applicant not sell or otherwise transfer the Premises to any third party for a period of at 30 years from the closing date; and

Section 3. Should any one of the conditions set forth in Section 2 of this Ordinance not be fulfilled at any time, the City shall have the right to repurchase the Premises, including any improvements made to said Premises, at the assessed value for the Premises as determined by the Assessor of the City of Binghamton; and

Section 4. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

Introductory No. O24-93

Permanent No. _____

Sponsored by City Council Members: Kosty, Dundon,
Porter, Middleton

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF
35-41 CHARLOTTE STREET TO CHARLES
ACKERMAN

The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of
the City of Binghamton.

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Councilmember Porter				
Councilmember Middleton				
Councilmember Cavanaugh				
Councilmember Hotchkiss				
Councilmember Mativetsky				
Councilmember Kosty				
Councilmember Dundon				
Total				

Code of the City of Binghamton

Adopted Defeated

____ Ayes ____ Nays ____ Abstain ____ Absent

I hereby certify the above to be a true
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the City of Binghamton at a
meeting held on _____. Approved
by the Mayor on _____.



**THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK**

Date: November 6, 2024

Sponsored by Council Members: Hotchkiss, Middleton, Cavanaugh, Dundon

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

**AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024 BJCSB
BUDGET FOR REBUILD/REFURBISH**

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton (the “City”) is a joint owner of the Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Treatment Facilities (the “BJCJSTF”) with the Village of Johnson City (the “Village”); and

WHEREAS, the BJCJSTF is operated and maintained by the Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Board (the “JSB”) under a series of inter-municipal agreements between the City and the Village; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City and the Board of Trustees of the Village approve the BJCSB budget; and

WHEREAS, the council of the City and the Board of trustees approved the establishment of a capital reserve pursuant to O23-34,

WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton finds it proper and necessary to amend the 2024 BJCSB budget to withdraw from the authorized capital reserve to increase Head House Rebuild by \$90,000 and Flygt Pump Rebuild by \$15,000; and

WHEREAS, the owners must approve a transfer through legislation; and

WHEREAS, the budget transfer was approved by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on November 6, 2024.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2024 BJCSB budget as follows:

- (i) \$105,000.00 Decrease from Fund Balance line ES.923 (NET ASSESTS, RESTR. OTHER PURPO)
- (ii) \$90,000.00 Increase from Expense line ES8130.XXXXXX (HEAD HOUSE PUMP REBUILD/REFURB)
- (iii) \$15,000.00 Increase from Expense line ES8130.XXXXXX (FLYGT PUMP REBUILD/REFURB)

Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds are unencumbered and available

Charles Robinson, Comptroller

Introductory No. O24-94

Permanent No. _____

Sponsored by City Council Members:

**AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024
BJCSTF BUDGET FOR HEAD HOUSE
REBUILD AND FLYGT REBUILD**

The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of the City of Binghamton.

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Councilmember Porter				
Councilmember Middleton				
Councilmember Cavanaugh				
Councilmember Hotchkiss				
Councilmember Mativetsky				
Councilmember Kosty				
Councilmember Dundon				
Total				

Code of the City of Binghamton

Adopted Defeated

____ Ayes ____ Nays ____ Abstain ____ Absent

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the legislation adopted by the Council of the City of Binghamton at a meeting held on _____. Approved by the Mayor on _____.



**THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK**

Date: November 6, 2024

Sponsored by Council Members: Hotchkiss, Middleton, Cavanaugh, Dundon

Introduced by Committee: Public Works and Parks

ORDINANCE

entitled

**AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS BUDGET**

WHEREAS, the Comptroller and Treasurer of the City of Binghamton find it proper and necessary to amend the 2024 Department of Public Works budget to increase overtime, general operating supplies, and tires; and

WHEREAS, the budget transfer to implement the change for 2024 was approved by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on November 6, 2024.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2024 Department of Public Works budget to increase overtime, general operating supplies, and tires by \$103,000 as follows:

- (i) \$10,600.00 Decrease in Expense line A5110.54410 (PROFESSIONAL SERVICES)
- (ii) \$6,500.00 Increase in Expense line A5110.51900 (OVERTIME)
- (iii) \$10,000.00 Increase in Expense line A1640.54102 (GENERAL OPERATING SUPPLIES)
- (iv) \$10,000.00 Increase in Expense line A1640.54111 (TIRES)
- (v) \$25,000.00 Increase in Expense line A8160.51900 (OVERTIME)
- (vi) \$40,900.00 Decrease in Revenue line A.49999 (FUND BALANCE)

Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds are unencumbered and available

Charles Robinson, Comptroller

Introductory No. O24-95

Permanent No. _____

Sponsored by City Council Members: Hotchkiss,
Middleton, Cavanaugh, Dundon

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BUDGET

The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of
the City of Binghamton.

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Councilmember Porter				
Councilmember Middleton				
Councilmember Cavanaugh				
Councilmember Hotchkiss				
Councilmember Mativetsky				
Councilmember Kosty				
Councilmember Dundon				
Total				

Code of the City of Binghamton

Adopted Defeated

____ Ayes ____ Nays ____ Abstain ____ Absent

I hereby certify the above to be a true
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the City of Binghamton at a
meeting held on _____. Approved
by the Mayor on _____.



**THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK**

Date: November 6, 2024

Sponsored by Council Members: Hotchkiss, Middleton, Cavanaugh, Dundon

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024
CAPITAL BUDGET TO CLOSE CAPITAL
PROJECTS NO LONGER ACTIVE AND
INCREASE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
(DPW) EQUIPMENT LINE

WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton finds it proper and necessary to amend the 2024 Capital Fund budget to close capital projects that are no longer active and transfer those funds to the DPW equipment line; and

WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on November 6, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2024 Capital Fund budget to close capital projects that are no longer active and transfer those funds to the DPW equipment line.

Transfer From:

\$238.81 H1640.525110 (COMPACTER & STRUCTURE)
\$250.00 H1640.525327 (DPW- AIR COMPRESSOR)
\$445.95 H1410.550001 (EQUIPMENT/REPAIR AUCTION)
\$348.89 H6510.550014 (VETERANS SERVICE)
\$637.07 H8730.550019 (COMMUNITY FORESTRY)
\$5,246.30 H5120.550012 (S WASH BRIDGE IMPR)

Transfer To:

\$7,167.02 H1490.510009
(DPW EQUIPMENT)

Total: \$7,167.02

\$7,167.02

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds are unencumbered and available.

Charles Robinson, Comptroller

Introductory No. O24-96

Permanent No.

Sponsored by City Council Members: Hotchkiss,
Middleton, Cavanaugh, Dundon

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024
CAPITAL BUDGET TO CAPITAL PROJECTS NO
LONGER ACTIVE AND INCREASE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
EQUIPMENT LINE

The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of
the City of Binghamton.

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Councilmember Porter				
Councilmember Middleton				
Councilmember Cavanaugh				
Councilmember Hotchkiss				
Councilmember Mativetsky				
Councilmember Kosty				
Councilmember Dundon				
Total				

Code of the City of Binghamton

Adopted Defeated

___ Ayes ___ Nays ___ Abstain ___ Absent

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the legislation adopted by the Council of the City of Binghamton at a meeting held on _____. Approved by the Mayor on _____.



**THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK**

Date: November 6, 2024

Sponsored by Council Members: Hotchkiss, Middleton, Cavanaugh, Dundon

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF
THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON, CHAPTER 5,
SECTION 29(F), FEES FOR PREPARATION OF
DOCUMENTS BY CITY TREASURER

WHEREAS, the City Treasurer has recommended that the Code of the City of Binghamton, Chapter 5, *Administration of Government*, §5-29, *Fees for preparation of documents by City Treasurer*, Subsection F, *Checks returned, insufficient funds*, be amended; and

WHEREAS, City Council wishes to amend the Code of the City of Binghamton accordingly.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1: Chapter 5, *Administration of Government*, §5-29, *Fees for preparation of documents by City Treasurer*, Subsection F, *Checks returned, insufficient funds*, be amended as noted below in **bold**:

F. Returned Item/Payment

Section 2: That this change will take effect immediately.

Introductory No. O24-97

Permanent No. _____

Sponsored by City Council Members:
Hotchkiss, Middleton, Cavanaugh, Dundon

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF
THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON, CHAPTER 5,
SECTION 29, FEES FOR PREPARATION OF
DOCUMENTS BY CITY TREASURER

The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of
the City of Binghamton.

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Councilmember Porter				
Councilmember Middleton				
Councilmember Cavanaugh				
Councilmember Hotchkiss				
Councilmember Mativetsky				
Councilmember Kosty				
Councilmember Dundon				
Total				

Code of the City of Binghamton

Adopted Defeated

____ Ayes ____ Nays ____ Abstain ____ Absent

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the legislation adopted by the Council of the City of Binghamton at a meeting held on _____. Approved by the Mayor on _____.



**THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK**

Date: November 6, 2024

Sponsored by Council Members: Hotchkiss, Middleton, Cavanaugh, Dundon

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

**AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024
GENERAL FUND BUDGET TO REALLOCATE
ELECTRIC COSTS**

WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton finds it proper and necessary to amend the 2024 General Fund budget to reallocate electric costs; and

WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on November 6, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2024 General Fund budget to reallocate electric costs.

Transfer From:

Transfer To:

\$18,978.44 A8410.54202 (ELECTRICITY)

\$5,000 A1640.54202 (ELECTRICITY)

\$1,500 A1210.54202 (ELECTRICITY)

\$12,478.44 A1620.54202 (ELECTRICITY)

Total: \$18,978.44

\$18,978.44

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds are unencumbered and available.

Charles Robinson, Comptroller



**THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK**

Date: November 6, 2024

Sponsored by Council Members: Porter, Dundon, Kosty, Hotchkiss

Introduced by Committee: Employees

ORDINANCE

entitled

**AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024
CONTINGENCY BUDGET**

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Binghamton and the Comptroller find it necessary and proper to amend the 2024 Contingency budget; and

WHEREAS, due to a vacancy in the Vital Statistics Department, the Licensing Clerk is required to perform 50% of the previous Registrar’s duties and the Senior Licensing Clerk is required to perform 50% of the Licensing Clerk’s duties in addition to their own duties as described as of August 5, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Clerk’s Office requests a transfer of \$6,208 from the Contingency Account to Clerk’s Office Personal Services; and

WHEREAS, the budget transfer was approved by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on November 6, 2024.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2024 Contingency budget as follows:

<u>Transfer From (Decrease):</u>	<u>Transfer To (Increase):</u>
\$6,208 A1990.55000 (CONTINGENCY ACCT)	\$6,208 A1410.51000 (PERSONAL SVCS)
_____	_____
\$6,208	\$6,208

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds are unencumbered and available

Charles Robinson, Comptroller

Introductory No. O24-99

Permanent No. _____

Sponsored by City Council Members: Porter,
Dundon, Kosty, Hotchkiss

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024
CONTINGENCY BUDGET

The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of
the City of Binghamton.

_ Date

_ City Clerk

_ Date Presented to Mayor

_ Date Approved

_ Mayor

	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Councilmember Porter				
Councilmember Middleton				
Councilmember Cavanaugh				
Councilmember Hotchkiss				
Councilmember Mativetsky				
Councilmember Kosty				
Councilmember Dundon				
Total				

Code of the City of Binghamton

Adopted Defeated

____ Ayes ____ Nays ____ Abstain ____ Absent

I hereby certify the above to be a true
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the City of Binghamton at a
meeting held on _____. Approved
by the Mayor on _____.



**THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK**

Date: November 6, 2024

Sponsored by Council Members: Hotchkiss, Middleton, Cavanaugh, Dundon

Introduced by Committee: Public Works and Parks

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR,
OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO ENTER INTO
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 2 WITH
BROWN AND CALDWELL ASSOCIATES

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of Binghamton wishes to enter into amended agreement No. 2 with Brown and Caldwell Associates for the Lead and Copper Rules Revisions Service Line Inventory Support for Water System at a cost not to exceed \$29,814.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into amended agreement No. 2 with Brown and Caldwell Associates for the Lead and Copper Rules Revisions Service Line Inventory Support for Water System at a cost not to exceed \$29,814.00; and that the funds shall be deducted from budget line H8320.525105.F0015 (Water Plant Improvements) for this purpose.

Introductory No. R24-82

Permanent No. _____

Sponsored by City Council Members: Hotchkiss,
Middleton, Cavanaugh, Dundon

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR,
OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO ENTER INTO
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 2 WITH
BROWN AND CALDWELL ASSOCIATES

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of
the City of Binghamton.

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Councilmember Porter				
Councilmember Middleton				
Councilmember Cavanaugh				
Councilmember Hotchkiss				
Councilmember Mativetsky				
Councilmember Kosty				
Councilmember Dundon				
Total				

Code of the City of Binghamton

Adopted Defeated

____ Ayes ____ Nays ____ Abstain ____ Absent

I hereby certify the above to be a true
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the City of Binghamton at a
meeting held on _____. Approved
by the Mayor on _____.



**THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK**

Date: November 6, 2024

Sponsored by Council Members: Hotchkiss, Middleton, Cavanaugh, Dundon

Introduced by Committee: Public Works and Parks

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR,
OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO ENTER INTO
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 WITH
MCFARLAND JOHNSON

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of Binghamton wishes to enter into supplemental agreement No. 1 with McFarland Johnson for extra drainage work and NEPA environmental work related to the Henry Street Reconstruction Project at a cost not to exceed \$54,405.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into supplemental agreement No. 1 with McFarland Johnson for extra drainage work and NEPA environmental work related to the Henry Street Reconstruction Project at a cost not to exceed \$54,405.00; and that the funds shall be deducted from budget line H8120.525055.F0015 (REPLACE SEWER LINES) for this purpose.

Introductory No. R24-83

Permanent No. _____

Sponsored by City Council Members: Hotchkiss,
Middleton, Cavanaugh, Dundon

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR,
OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO ENTER INTO
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 WITH
MCFARLAND JOHNSON

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of
the City of Binghamton.

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Councilmember Porter				
Councilmember Middleton				
Councilmember Cavanaugh				
Councilmember Hotchkiss				
Councilmember Mativetsky				
Councilmember Kosty				
Councilmember Dundon				
Total				

Code of the City of Binghamton

Adopted Defeated

____ Ayes ____ Nays ____ Abstain ____ Absent

I hereby certify the above to be a true
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the City of Binghamton at a
meeting held on _____. Approved
by the Mayor on _____.



**THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK**

Date: November 6, 2024

Sponsored by Council Members: Hotchkiss, Middleton, Cavanaugh, Dundon

Introduced by Committee: Public Works and Parks

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH
MCFARLAND JOHNSON FOR CONSTRUCTION
INSPECTION

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of Binghamton wishes to enter into an agreement with McFarland Johnson for construction, inspection and material testing with McFarland Johnson in an amount not to exceed \$320,731.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel, with McFarland Johnson for construction, inspection and material testing in the amount of \$320,731.00; and that funds shall be deducted from budget line H5110.525213.20817 (MAIN STREET CORRIDOR STUDY & IMP.) for this purpose.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds
are unencumbered and available

Charles Robinson, Comptroller

Introductory No. R24-84

Permanent No.

Sponsored by City Council Members: Hotchkiss,
Middleton, Cavanaugh, Dundon

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE
MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT
WITH MCFARLAND JOHNSON FOR
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION**

The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of
the City of Binghamton.

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Councilmember Porter				
Councilmember Middleton				
Councilmember Cavanaugh				
Councilmember Hotchkiss				
Councilmember Mativetsky				
Councilmember Kosty				
Councilmember Dundon				
Total				

Code of the City of Binghamton

Adopted Defeated

____ Ayes ____ Nays ____ Abstain ____ Absent

I hereby certify the above to be a true
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the City of Binghamton at a
meeting held on _____. Approved
by the Mayor on _____.



**THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK**

Date: November 6, 2024

Sponsored by Council Members: Middleton, Dundon, Kosty, Hotchkiss

Introduced by Committee: Public Works and Parks

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR,
OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO ENTER INTO
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 2 WITH
NYSDOT FOR MAIN STREET CORRIDOR

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of Binghamton wishes to enter into supplemental agreement No. 2 with New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) for work on the Main Street Corridor to perform the Preliminary Engineering Design, Right-of-Way Incidentals, Right-of-Way Acquisition and Construction, Construction Support, and Construction Inspection Work in a cost not to exceed \$4,352,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into supplemental agreement No. 2 with NYSDOT for work on the Main Street Corridor to perform the Preliminary Engineering Design, Right-of-Way Incidentals, Right-of-Way Acquisition and Construction, Construction Support, and Construction Inspection Work in a cost not to exceed \$4,352,000; and that the funds shall be deducted from budget lines H5110.525213.12523 (MAIN ST CORRIDOR), H5110.525213.20817 (MAIN ST CORRIDOR STUDY), and H5112.525150.12523 (STREET RESURFACING/MILL&PAVE) for this purpose.

Introductory No. R24-85

Permanent No. _____

Sponsored by City Council Members: Middleton,
Dundon, Kosty, Hotchkiss

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR,
OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO ENTER INTO
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 2 WITH
NYSDOT FOR MAIN STREET CORRIDOR

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of
the City of Binghamton.

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Councilmember Porter				
Councilmember Middleton				
Councilmember Cavanaugh				
Councilmember Hotchkiss				
Councilmember Mativetsky				
Councilmember Kosty				
Councilmember Dundon				
Total				

Code of the City of Binghamton

Adopted Defeated

____ Ayes ____ Nays ____ Abstain ____ Absent

I hereby certify the above to be a true
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the City of Binghamton at a
meeting held on _____. Approved
by the Mayor on _____.